WHAT's

INSIDE

CL 54” COMMUNYT
OTOR oy RECYCLING

'{fﬂs(\j;&

Advertising Supplement to the Daily Record February 25, 1992 « Printed on Recycled Papers « 100% Recyclable

NN
. II' I




(-]
T
o
=
<
=)
@
o
=}
<
&
<
o
=
=
(72}
Q
o
(=
=)
-
E=
Z
=
—'
E
®
(723
a
o
==
=
@
o
E
=
5
<
N
o
b
©
©
]

The Morris County Solid Waste/Recycling staff includes, from left, Lar

Nadine Antebi, Gienn Schweizer and Penny Jones.

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
RECYCLING COORDINA TORS

MUNICIPAL

ry Gindoff, Vincent Novak, Judy Murphy,

Municipality

Boonton Town
Boonton Township
Butler Borough
Chatham Borough

Chatham Township
Chester Borough
Chester Township
Denville Township
Dover Town

East Hanover Township

Florham Park Borough
Hanover Township
Harding Township
Jefferson Township
Kinnelon Borough

Lincoln Park Borough
Madison Borough
Mendham Borough

Mendham Township
Mine Hill Township
Montville Township
Morris Plains Borough
Morris Township
Morristown

Mt. Arlington Borough
Mount Olive Township
Mtn. Lakes Borough
Netcong Borough
Parsippany Township
Passaic Township
Pequannock Township
Randolph Township
Riverdale Borough
Rockaway Borough
Rockaway Township
Roxbury Township
Victory Gardens
Washington Township
Wharton Borough

Coordinator’s Name
Ann Fitch

Sandy Sindlinger
Karen Becker

Henry Underhill

Joe Stauss

Janet Cillo

Sarah Jane Kohlmaier
Joe Lowell

William Isselin

Nick Marcantonio

Doug Coull/Carl Ganger
Matt Schweikert
Richard Wiedmann

Jim Peters

Robert Sautter

Richard Lovallo/Paul Sarames
Doug Smith/Brenda Cochario
Dave Crotsley

Richard Sheola

John Palmieri

Ed Pullan

Vince Novak

Dick Walter/Joe Giordano
Jim Cutler

Joseph Monaco

Linda Legora

Janice Hunts

Cecilia Laureys

Joe Linfante

Gene Fucci/Jerry Testa
Peter Correale

Clem Ferdinando

Walter Mahon

Sylvia Banbor/Trudy Giordano
Susan Ruiz

Debra Rademacher

Charles Poindexter/Debra Evans

Claire Robertson
James Boyer

Phone Number
299-7724
402-4007
838-7200
635-0674

377-5114
(908) 879-5361
(908) 879-5113
. 625-8334
361-9294
428-3063

377-2250
428-2482
267-8000
697-1500
838-5401
694-6100
593-3097/593-3036
543-7152
543-4555
366-9031
344-1015
285-6037
326-7398/326-7377
292-6672
398-4100
691-0900
263-1138
347-1215
263-7273

(908) 647-0789
835-5700
989-7050
835-6077
627-2000
627-7200
927-2053
361-8121

(908) 876-4369
366-3598

(Note: All phone numbers are in 201 area code except where noted)

HORRIS COUNTY
RECYCLES

MORRIS COUNTY BOARD OF
CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

Patric Hyland, Director
Edward Tamm, Deputy Director
Anthony Bucco
Frank Druetzier
Cecilia Laureys
Carol Murphy
Peter O'Hagan

Produced by
MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES AUTHORITY
Alex Slavin, Execative Director
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OFFICE OF RECYCLING
Glenn Schweizer
Solid Waste Coordinator
Larry Gindoff, Solid Waste Planner
Vincent Novak, Reeyeling Coordinator
Penny Jones
Recycling Education Specialist
Nadine Antebi, Recycling Specialist
Judy Murphy
Recycling Specialist, Clean Communities

John Ciaramella
Consolidation Center Manager

IN MORRIS COUNTY EVER YONE

MUST RECYCLE'

Those materials mandated to be

recycled by residents are:

— Newspapers

— Glass, food and beverage
containers

Businesses and institutions must also

recycle;
— Corrugated cardboard
— High grade office paper

— Aluminum food and beverage cans
— Leaves and brush

— Glass, food and beverage
contamers
— Aluminum, food and beverage cans

©
Check with your municipal coordinator to find out which additional materials your community recycles.

Judy Murphy
Editor

GENERAL
RECYCLING
INFORMATION

Morris County
Recycling
Office

Household
Hazardous
Waste

289-83%4

285-8391
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Witn yaur continued suppan, we can reach or surpass this high goal!

The County recycling rate, with State figures included, stands at 50%. This is a great achievement in just a
iew years. However, there are still over 1400 tons of waste going to the landfill every work day. Even if one

were not concerned for the environment or waie not supportive of recycling — which most Morris Countians
definiiely are — the savings of $131.75 for every ton rescued from the waste stream should be a financial
incentive. We must all continue our efforts to reduce, reuse and recycle.
Hui speciticaliy, how d¢ we internd to increasa our rate of recycling now that the “easy” recyclable materials
are zlieady reflected in our recycling totals? The iollowing areas have been targeted.

Acmm of aaI_Materla..

: al s plasti coniglners,
magaziges, junk mall spd steel caps.
nermg such services
. tires, bauier-
in Vnmne‘ wors, wash-

Residential Curbside Recycling
Bickup
1 \f ,,»I.[u‘

program iﬂa% ?JV'O.. Atid

iine i thev cap
including ad-
»dm mor

e i 'I L
ofles ‘von
@ where aone pre'-:mtu XISt

Increaseﬁ Enforcement

Audits of businesses, institutions and
multi-family houwsing wil) he initiated.
The program wilt be designed to heip
those not in comgliance to start or im-
prove ibgir reevcling programs.

Educatior.

f nedt egucation of our chil-
dren regarding the henefits of recy-
eling ix s¢ important. The municipal
recyciing coordinators will be encour-
agec ané supported ie provide or re-

=

f commend cducational programs at

schools and #ax care centers.
Programg for the genera! public. suck
as gne an envireomental shopping,
which figniights shopping wisely while
keeping tue covironmeni in mind, will
he provided i \nterested groups.

e e =T o2

“Clean Green” Composting

Within the near future, Morris County
will bar the disposa! of grass at the
transfer stations (ieaves are already
banned). Grass is a natural “health
food™ for lawns. “Cut it and leave it”
wili be encouraged for better treat-
ment of lawns. For those not interest-
ed in this concept, many towns will be
picking up grass or will provide drop-
off points.

Household Hazardous Waste
Collection

The County is drawing up plans for a
permanent site for the collection of
household hazardous wastes from resi-
dents, small businesses ané instituti-
ons. Unti! the site is identified and de-

veloped, several collections & vear will
be scheduled.

e W e g,

gt of Chathay
- of East Hanos !
Borough of Wadisun, and h*
s

MLy
of (Finrham Mark,
Bocouph of Mor,

Recyclables: are collecied t Abe varh gnd are
del either to the muBivipel depol o the

Marriv Cosary Cessolilntiog (baler Ie Daver.

’ spring). By

 the Tounty curRide teeytlisg
mir vedicles with the Thforris:

kae Honlity ineresned |5 ety
il fram A o Y300 10-00% i 1o, (e
1998 eate will uol be aeailable wmil the late
1905 evpsy bounty in New!Jeriey &
expeeted % readthe BB reeveling gnal pion
pesed by the' siate, With intensified recveling oF
forieon the part of every elidr (Yesrdeniinl, =
piiiationd!, md -commescint, Morris oty il
be-able: L reach Uhis ambitives:2hal.
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Curious About
Your Town’s
Recycling
Rates?
Here’s

The
Lowdown...
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(MOST CURRENT RATES AVAILABLE)
1990 TOTAL 1990 OVERALL
MUNICIPALITY TONS RECYCLED RECYCLING RATE
BOONTON TOWN 1,751.48 19%
BOONTON TOWNSHIP 402.89 54%
BUTLER 3,929.52 42%
CHATHAM BOROUGH 9,803.01 70%
CHATHAM TOWNSHIP  3,288.26 45%
CHESTER BOROUGH 1,767.63 33%
CHESTER TOWNSHIP 1,136.16 23%
DENVILLE 6,938.90 30%
DOVER 9,068.36 33%
EAST HANOVER 5,868.53 21%
FLORHAM PARK 8,010.73 47%
HANOVER 7,885.68 31%
| HARDING 885.18 28%
JEFFERSON 4,605,67 21%
KINNELON 4,094.41 45%
LINCOLN PARK 11,613.20 61%
MADISON 6,652.75 31%
MENDHAM BOROUGH 1,282.12 28%
MENDHAM TOWNSHIP ~ 1,128.88 26%
MINE HILL*
MONTVILLE 11,359.48 46%
MORRIS PLAINS 5,633.20 48%
MORRIS TOWNSHIP 14,573.90 59%
MORRISTOWN 7,164.11 17%
MT. ARLINGTON 699.45 28%
| MT.OLIVE 4,529.94 23%
MOUNTAIN LAKES 1,343.30 28%
NETCONG 1,208.14 23%
PARSIPPANY-TROY HILLS 33,785.27 38%
PASSAIC 3,295.50 49%
PEQUANNOCK 9,176.50 61%
RANDOLPH 9,745.65 45%
RIVERDALE 1,339.41 34%
ROCKAWAY BOROUGH  3,499.29 60%
ROCKAWAY TOWNSHIP  7,785.14 29%
ROXBURY 4,542.95 20%
VICTORY GARDENS 127.68 26%
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 3,344.61 29%
WHARTON 1,131.11 36%
TOTAL 214,904.59 3%
*Tonnage Information Was Not
Submitted By The Municipality

MORRIS
COUNT

v recycles
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In order to increase recycling and help
towns reach higher goals, businesses and
institutions also are required to recycle. The
materials for these sectors are: aluminum
beverage and food cans, glass beverage and
food containers, high grade office paper and
corrugated cardboard.

Although not mandated, magazines,
reports, junk mail and colored paper can
also be recycled.

In Morris County, small businesses (retail,
restaurants, service oriented, as well as
small offices with under 100 employeesj, can
take their recyclables to the Morris County
Recycling Consolidation Center in Dover.
For information, call John Ciaramella,
manager, at (201) 361-3665.

The Morris County recyeling staff has
developed a commercial packet to aid
businesses and institutions. Included is a
booklet on how to set up a recycling
program, listings of market vendors for
different materials, s listing of recvcling

Sitver Bundett Ginn, publishars, of Mordstown hae 2n sxcetlent
colisetion mathod for recycling. Employaes have boxes near their desks
on which are listed the do's znd don'ts il recyeiablas. They place their
recyrishie papet in the boxes and than Mave cenbajized containgrs in
which te-empiy the bexes. These then gef emptied info one of severdl
\arge humpars which get picked up by their recyeling vendor when fufl,
Glenn Thomes, eiecizonit publishing specialist the firm, a8 the recipient ol
fie Soutes Reduction and Reuse Kward af the Momis Epunty 1387 snnugl
recyoling awards dinner, He-chaated the idea of taking usatile white sciap
paner and making memo pads aut of them,

int tha catetenta I8 4 arhe container for glass bottips and jurs and two
bhazet for alumingn cahs. Employess uss "reusable™ siainjeds stesl
Halyiare and are encouraged o ude thair bem cemmic migs,

Tha company hae 3 recyeling task orve 1o put all this I place ahd alse
hias started i recucling newsiatten to ke employess Informed sbout
recyoiing matters:

W

!

Carmella Bocchino and Kim Williams use stainless steel flatware and a ceramic mug in their cafeteria.

The Morris County recycling staff has

BUSINESSES and INSTITUTIONS

equipment suppliers and manufacturers, fact
sheets and cost avoidance information.

Cost avoidance is an important factor in
recycling. Disposal costs this year are $131.75
per ton at the transfer station. By taking items
out of the waste stream such as paper and
corrugated cardboard, a business wiil have less
garbage to haul; therefore, it will cost them less
in garbage fees. It is estimated that each office
employee generates about one pound of paper
per day.

Large businesses not only save money by
recycling, but can actually make money
hecause of the large volume of recyclables they
generate.

Another source for businesses is the iocal
Chamber of Commerce or Businessman’s
Association. Through a grant from AT&T,
guides for business recycling have heen created
and can be obtained from loca! Chambers. To
get more information, a business can cali its
municipal recycling coordinator or the County
Office of Recveling zf (261 285-3354

CURBSIDE COLLECTION OF RECYCLABLES
FOR THE SMALL BUSINESS OWNER

made recycling easier for small
businesses in the municipalities of
Denville Township and Chatham
Borough. At an affordable rate of $5 per
pickup, the Morris County recycling
crew collects recyclables from those
small businesses participating in the
program. Most businesses sort out their
corrugated cardboard and office paper,
but the County will also collect
newspaper, glass, aluminum, tin, and
plastic containers.

By providing County curbside recyeiing
services to small downtown businesses,
both the business and the municipality
benefit. For the small busines: owner,
complying with the recycling mandate is
made affordable, and garbage disposal
costs may be reduced significantly. On
the other hand, the municipality
increases its recycling rate and receives
additional grant moaies from the state
for the increased recycling ionnage.

T?m&Mhﬁaé(arakes cleaning crews empty these recyclables
of J & M Gourmet into bags which are then collected by the
Denville, stacks Sheriff’s Labor Assistance Program
ﬁg’dm’d forpick- | (S.L.A.P.) and delivered to the Morris

L 7

M.O.R.E.

The Morris County Office Reeveling
Ixists (M.O.R.E.} iz 40 in-house enuniy
recyeling program serving more thap 20
county offices, more tuan 280 emplov-
ees, in nine municipalities. The recyclabie
materials collected are glass bottles and
jars, aluminum cans, office paper (all
grades and colors), and newspapers where
generated. The program is expanding to
include magazines and junk mail, apd
corrugated cardboard.

Every employee has a desktop box tor
separating recyclable paper from other
trash, and cach office has two Barrels for .
white and coiored paper. Offices
generating glass and aluminum cans and
bottles have a container for those
materials and generators of newspapers
or computer paper have crates to store
the materials in until collected.

Once a week the Buildings and Grounds

County Recycling Consolidation Center in

(4 )
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What is litter? §
Litter is solid waste which is |8
out of place. It’s the kind of
trash found on our streets,
highways, lakefronts, parks
and school grounds.
It takes many forms:
* paper
e plastics
* metal cans
* glass
* cigarette butts
* food packaging
* tires

Where Does
Litter
Come From?

There are seven sources of

litter:

* pedestrians

s motorists

» overflowing household
garbage

» overflowing commercial
containers

» loading docks

* construction sites

e uncovered trucks

Litter is wind blown until it
gets trapped somewhere

How Does It
Affect You?

Even small amounts of litter are
unsightly, unhealthy and
dangerous.

Litter may cause:

s fires

¢ pollution

» accidents

* poor morale

s diseases in people and animals
* declining tourism and industry

Why Do People

(]
Litter?
People tend to litter:
* when they think someone else
will clean it up
e when an area is already littered
 when they don’t feel a sense of
ownership or community pride

NN VY

Let's start an
epidemlc!

Morris County Clean Communities P:ggram
&

(4

e

MORRIS

COuUNnTY

What Can You
Do To Clean Up
Litter?

You can get involved:

* Adopt-A-Spot to keep clean on
a regular basis
* organize a cleanup day
* purchase anti-litter signs for
your town
* sponsor contests in the
schools
* help the elderly or disabled to
clean up their yards
* raise the awareness about
litter through a public
education campaign
* donate litter receptacles to
the town
» empty litter receptacles on a
regular basis
» conduct a litter survey to find
the worst spots
» publicize your efforts in the
local media

And beautify by planting
flowers, trees and shrubs!

Daily Record, Morris County, N.J. Tuesday, February 25,1992 DS
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C|H B|Y C|H | B Y
NIOJI{M| |TIM|{B| |U|A NO|I M| I TM|B| |U|A
@B Al |EIR|G|A| |1]OJA} [L{R|A| |E|RIG|A| {1|0JA] LR
L| |WIR|R|G|PIN|T|T| (K{D|L| |WIR|R|G|PN|T|T| |KID
Ul |S{UID{AIL]/1OIT} (Y] |U] |SIUIDIAIL /O[] |Y
MIGIP|GIP|Z|A|SIRIE|T| |WIMIG|P|G|P|Z]|A|S|RIE|T| (W
[ILIAJAJALL|S|T} IR{T|I(AITILIAJAJAJL|S |T| |RITJT{A
Municipality/Phone | Depot Location /s (r|o[&|s|c|r|L|s|s[m|E[M|s|R[D|R|S|c|L[L{S]s [M|E
Boonton Town 299-7750 Plane Street, DPW Garage £k [ | Lok ] ok (i ok ok | ook fok o * [k [ * | %
Boonton Township 402-4007 | Powerville Rd., Municipal Bldg. *| % *| |E|* * [ | % % *
Butler Borough 838-0063 Ace Road * * | % e | ke ok | ok |k | ok foke | ok |oke % [
Chatham Borough 635-0674 Summit Ave. o Kol Ko Kl S R
Chatham Township 377-5114 | Tanglewood Lane %] |*x|% de| [k [k | |
Chester Borough 879-5361 Collins Lane, Municipal Bldg. 2 * * *
Chester Township 879-5113 | No Depot % ok | ok |3 | o [ f ok 1ok *
Denville Township 625-8305 | Morris Ave. e | e | e sk f ke | ok o ok fokefoke ok | fok f ok ok | ok * | % sk |
Dover Town 361-9294 North Sussex St. |k % sloke| || [| %] k| * [ % *
East Hanover 428-3063 Melanie Lane | o ok * lwlx| | P | *
Florham Park 377-3509 Columbia Tpke. ok || kf ok k[ k| fok e |
Hanover Township 428-2482 | Stony Brook Rd. off Jefferson Rd. k| || * % % s ok | o o] | * | %
Harding Township 267-8000 Millbrook Rd. L Kol o Kol B Rl * %
Jefferson Township 697-1500 | DPW Building, Weldon Rd. GRS BRI B £ S I A B
Kinnelon Borough 838-5401 118 Kinnelon Rd. s ok o] k[ k] ko] [ ke] sk | e | ok e | ok ok |
Lincoln Park 694-6100 East Main St. e ] oo [ o o ] k|




Mendham Borough 543-7152 r-Klo D;ebot- s | s de| k| ||kl % % | % | % *

| Mendham Twp. 543-4555 High School —once amonth e[ {s| || xfiel 219 o] || fofae| o e fo o
Mine Hill 366-0093 Baker St. k| x| % | JESEIERES
Montville Twp. 334-1015 Municipal Garage, River Rd. AEIE e | o | ¢ | e ok [ ok | o o] e | o | * e

| Morris Plains 538-2224 21 Granniss Ave. o Rl e R ol EES I R 6 E
Morris Township 326-7398 Jane Way & West Hanover Ave. %] s || | ) s | & | | | | 3% % l) k| k] ] *|* Bk
Morristown Town 292-6672 | Lake Rd. EEIEIREINE ] 1 I I I S R
Mountain Lakes 334-3131 DPW Bldg., Pocono Rd. | ) ok ) ek ok 3| ok f 3ok oK
Mount Arlington 398-4100 Altenbrand Ave. DPW | o] k| ok ok || sk f o) ok | e | ok |l ok fokef ok | e sk s | ok f ok okef o) ok f sk ok
Mount Olive Twp. 691-0900 Wolfe Road e | o | oo | k| o] | ke | | o] ¢ | 3 e | e | ok | ke | ok | o | ok f o | s o] ok f ok |
Netcong Borough 347-1215 Flanders Road ok ) ok fle] ok o ok | )k al b Rl ol R R | %
Parsippany 263-7273 Pumphouse Road e [ e e ok ok ke R ok o) ok ok ok ke ok ok ok || % %[ %
Passaic Township 647-0789 | Valley Road, Stirling e | ok o ste| s sk f ke ok | k] ok | o] ok o] e e ok o] [t ke | *
Pequannock Twp. 835-5700 | No Depot wE| k] * *| % *
Randolph Twp. 989-7050 Jet. of Morris & Sussex Tpkes. ] B o B 0 B B 0 R R 0 R I R R JEE
Riverdale Borough 835-4060 | Borough Hall *k| | * | * * *| % % x| % 5| %
Rockaway Borough 627-5091 | No Depot * * |5k & *
Rockaway Twp. 627-7200 Green Pond & Mt. Hope Rd. | k| % *| % IR % | %
Roxbury Township 927-2019 | Eyland Ave. s k|| | | k|| | ] k| o] ko) e f o] k| | [ k] *
Victory Gardens 361-8121 No Depot * | k| & * | | &
Washington Twp. 908-876-3382 | Rock Road, Long Valley e sk [l skef e ke o) ok ok ] ok | s ok ok ok foke) k| | skfok| ok
Wharton Borough 366-3598 No Depot 7 k| oke| | sk | oo ok | 3 JETE
Compiled by the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority, January 1992 2 — depot — twice a year
For more information call 285-8394  Printed on Recycled Paper ol e
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THE MORRIS COUNTY RECYCLING
CONSOLIDATION CENTER

storage
programs, gel accprate

i i 2?

What’s a Consolidation Center?
It is a warehouse where selected recyclables are accepted, sorted, cleaned, baled,
and then marketed,

Materials accepted at the Center Ehe
Corrugated cardboard; all grades of office paper, jun _mail 8;
{:J.:.l::::r: cans, and specific types of plastic containers: PETE, HDPE AND
.1\

Who is it for? e
, g e - i teinaliti 1 . y

Small busineseses and municipalities. It benefits mumupdi:uef :‘:1} re(il{ct‘nghtt‘;gir
stor requirements, cots down o transportation cosis, helps‘t em .L‘.\pa[! :
: business recyeling documentation, and increase their reeys

materials for shipment to markets.

TN KT T AN T ' WOTING CEN ANAGER, AT
, INFORMATION, CALL JOHN CIARAMELLA, RECYCLING CENTER M. :
a0 ?z(;ﬁﬁ; 361-3665, OR THE COUNTY OFFICE OF RECYCLING AT (201) 285-8394.

wail, magazines; and

WHEN DEPOSITING PAPER AT THE
MORRIS COUNTY CONSOLIDATION
CENTER, SEPARATE ACCORDING TO
THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:

1. WHITE LEDGER PAPER which includes:

plain white computer paper; bond paper; white
notebook paper; letterhead; white carbonless

(b fr
paper; white post cards; white copier paper; | PADERE |
white memo paper; typing paper \5
2. COLORED PAPER
includes any of the above as well as colored post-it notes; colored
phone message paper; colored school paper; yellow notebook paper

3. GREEN BARRED COMPUTER PAPER
4. MIXED PAPER which includes:

magazines; catalogues; slick material, NCR paper; coupons; envel-
opes (with or without cellophane windows); manila envelopes; manila
folders; Pendaflex files (without metal bar); color inserts; direct mail
ads, flyers, and brochures; sweepstakes forms; fax paper
5. CORRUGATED CARDBOARD (ridged material used for packaging)
BROWN PAPER BAGS
CHIP BOARD (also known as paper board. Examples are shoe boxes,
cereal boxes, backing for memo pads and
notebook pads)
corrugated cardboard, brown bags, and

chip board may be mixed when delivered to
the consolidation

center.

6. DO NOT RECYCLE THE FOLLOWING: r{,}
carbon paper; map paper; bound books: —;;;/Nvi
naper napkins; facial tissues; paper towels; =~ PP Sz
sticky labels and their waxy backing; tyvek " gftﬂi ’
envelopes > s

Morris County Recycling Consolidation Center

ACCEPTABLE PLASTICS =,

The plastics industry has developed a coding system con- a\’ ' )
sisting of numbers one through seven, to assist the public ’\,‘J \"|
with identifying different types of plastic containers. Y b
Each number correspondens to a specific type of plastic resin, with the
exception of number seven which means “other.”

The code number is in the center of a tiiangular symbol formed by
three arrows (please see the illustrations below), and these are typical-
ly found on the bottom of the plastic container. The Morris County

Recycling Consolidation Center is accepting the following types of plas-
tic containers:

3YMBOL PLASTIC A FEW EXAMPLES
& Polyethylene Soda, Palmolive Dish Detergent,
Terephthalate Gatorade
(PETE) Bottles
éb High Density Milk & Juice Jugs
Polyethylene Bleach & Detergent
(HDPE) Bottles
Il Polyvinyl Vegetable Oil, Mouthwash,
e Chloride Salad Dressing
(PVC) Bottles
DO: DO NOT:

1. Rinse container.

1. Do not include plastic tubs eg margarine
2. Remove cap and

and ice cream.

dispose of it in 2. Do not include plastics which are coded
the garbage. with numbers four through seven.

3. Combine the three 3. Do not include motor oil and antifreeze
types of plastic containers.
bottles in the same 4. Do not mix the 3 specified types of plastics
receptacle. with garbage or other recyclables.

" MORRIS
COUNTY

i - %
J:

recyc
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grocery
shopper”

It is estimated that one-third of the trash which we
dispose of consists of packaging material.

One of the most common sources of packaging is at the
grocery store or supermarket — places which are
frequented by most Morris County residents.

A person who is dissatisfied about throwing away so

ﬂ_ ' ¥a
much trash may become a “green grocery shopper” by é ﬂ"-‘
incorporating the five Rs of environmental shopping into his a STEP
or her purchasing habits. All of us possess this potential! FiVE: e a c
SO.LEEE l e d u c e s‘a.l:':‘hf: et:lllnf:u telephone number printed on the package to exrress your dism;y to the

If no toll-free number appears on the package, dial 1-800-555-7 i is indeed 2
toll-free number for the manufacturer. < e T e i
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The less you buy, the less thers Is to throw away. L H you discover that there is no toil-free number, write a letter to tiie manufacturer explaining
! your concern. {The manufacturer’s add is oftei e 2 ! >
Purchase only those products which are absolutely necessary. locate , ask the store manager i ot ot sk al aara il s o g
Purchase ucls have the least smount of in bulk: ote: Manutacturers reportediy iake consumers’ phone caiis and letters very seriousiy.
Purct :nc.zr:d which s pachaging; buy i sgzgryA:uuTLgrSI If you've followed the preceding five steps, you're evolving into ¥ “graen
Do not take axtra and edtional packaging for produce; e, & plastic bag For more tions about h hi ing 2 isposal habii w
for a bunth nfh-uc:’ REGERG . 9 P i 8l Sonea et (’2%91‘)”2.85-8::9 ; - ut how to chafige your purchasing znd disposal habiis. call Psans
Buy pradiucts paskaged in recycled or rgcyclable material; this symbel 4
indicabes that the packaging i: miade ;Ith retl:yglle?i;ntzuriail, and this s «{ =o'y il
symbel indicales that the packaging is recyclable ere is 2 collention . i T L o e v
option in place) (symbols attached). i '/ I 15 T @ %;3 t;ga 1&? ? &;3
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Ones s not enought

Use cloth or mesh shopping bags rether than paper o plastio; rouse any paper or plastic begs
widch you may already hawe. :

Buy preducts which hava long snd useiul lives; o.g., cloth dapers, rechargesble batleries.
Mﬂming whick is ofien thrown Into the trash ns scon a1 It's.emply, €.4., yogurt cups,

R =

AADDAAP AJ
w&%ﬁ&%& KGUYLE
NOYA™ THE PTERBRODACTYL AND THFE

Whan you “suigrow” such products as clothing sr ioys, donate them t0 a local sheandiand (L ECO-TEAM™ ARE AN INSTANT OFFCE HIT!
&hop, or ot o garage sale. Remember: One passon’s trash is znother person’s tragsurel = Pt o

J

“Creative and suspenseful!”

y h
- proponents thev are!
Recycling savas engrgy, conserves and roploaishes nedural reqources and can-cut solid waste

I ic b Pyl
disposal costs. » s Tve been: coﬁz'xe fzyog cic ve §ee
Al Morris County residents, husinssses and Institutions are requirad io separaie the following T 4 for years, but this conlic ook
designated materials from thelr trash for resycling purposas. o1 provided an exira dividend: 1

M::s-oe:«:; MusT RECYOLE 3 P learned just how imporiant it is
inum food and beverage cans™ 0 1&Every Morris County munic:pality has amandatory source g e I
Glassloodnndbeve;:?secomam paration and recyciing ordi ‘which details the recyciing 1 + for my business to recyele.
Yard wasta (brush and jeaves) fequirements specific o that municipality.
BUS'NESﬁEfﬁ AND ;:i"a"n‘g‘:gx%"—g‘s“mm& A number of municipalities require the separation of materials in P
ununum addition to those listed above. A few examples: tin cans, plastic -:I
A S DRI botties, magazines and junk mail, used motor oil ires, batteries X These are the sentiments of a fow
Corrugated cardboard household appliances, and grass clippings. ; Morris County small business owners
< who have read ihe recently-
Ewﬁ published comic bosk |

Challenge of the &Garbage Gargoyie.

importance of recycling at the

Just say “No.” P “"_"!klilace, and encourages municipalities, smell businusses and institurions tc
If you disapprove of excessive or non-recyclable packaging which engulfs a prodzict, %3 "t';:;::: :::"\:::::.:::':eii{::n:c::::t::.:i:: ;:::ea'ri: ;:’::m:‘,?“m L

or if you disapprove of the product itself (hecause of nutritional deficiencies or " ; i ¢
overali low quality), leave it on the shelf and then be sure to react (see Step Five). well as their recycling expertise, may call (201) 285-8394
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WHERE DOES YOUR GARBAGE GO?
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To one of Morris County’s two transfer stations in
Mt. Olive or Parsippany. The garbage gets weighed
in on a scale, then dumped on a “tipping floor,” is
quickly inspected by a Morris County Municipal
Utilities Authority inspector looking for recyclables
that shouldn’t be there, then “shoveled” into an open
trailer truck. The truck, after it is filled, has a tarp
drawn over the top and fastened, gets weighed and
heads for a landfill in Pennsylvania.

RECYCLING REALITIES

ALUMINUM
In one day Americans recycle 78 million
4 aluminum cans. That’s enough to make
L, 18 Boeing 747 jetliners.
Recycling aluminum saves 95 percent
of the energy needed to produce new
metal from bauxite, the primary ore
'\ of aluminum.
| Throwing away an aluminum bev-
erage container wastes as much
energy as pouring out a can half-
filled with gasoline.
Aluminum can recycling is a closed-loop
process: used aluminum cans are often recycled
and back on the store shelf in the form of new

~ MOTOROIL
RECYCLING

In one day Americans print 625 million newspapers on 23,000 tozs of
newsprint. That's 164 square miles of paper, enough to line a bird cage 12
- miles wide and 13 miles long. )
Making paper from recycled paper uses 30-35 percent less emergy than
making paper from trees and reduces the air pollution ivolved in the
papermaking process by % percent. :
Top wses for recycled newsprint: more newsprint, paperboard, constraction
paper, insalation, egg cartoas, animal bedding,
Recyeling a stack of newspapers three feet tail saves one tree.

DID YOU KNOW
THAT...

1. Dumping used motor oil into your
trash, in your back yard, or into the sewer can

CUT IT
AND
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- L ] harder to find. However, mulching mowers are i

!?mtt bomqownfers ttl:t' a:;luliag %r]ﬁms toc‘ljea;'; Ideally, lawns should be mowed frequently, at five WHAT DO GOLF COURSES DO {
it at curbside for their hauler. The Morris County day intervals, depending on the weather, cutting - -
MUA and the State DEPE are urging homeowners one third of the blade beight and allowing the clip- wm‘m‘mmw 9 k
to cut the grass and leave it on the lawn rather pings to biodegrade on the soil surface. PPINGS? _

than bag it. Residential waste increases from 20-50
percent between the months of March and Septem-
ber because of grass clippings. Collected clippings
emit very unpleasant odors hecause of their high
demand for oxygen and become difficult to handle
and process in quantity. In the not too distant fu-

They doz't have grass clippings. The golf course
has always represented the “state of the art” in
turfgrass management. None of the text books or
research papers about turfgrass maintenance sug-
gest that grass clippings should he bagged. The
return of grass clippings to the lawn has been

— WHAT KIKD OF LAW MOWER WOULD | NEED?
A mulching mower or a retrofitting blade attach-
ment which will chop clippings into fine pieces
when attached to your present mower. If you can-
not avoid bagging, backyard compost the clippings

ture grass may be banned from landfilis. at bome, mix in with soil, or place about an inch.of considered a natarally accepted part of maintain-
WON'T THIS METHOD CAUSE clippings on the soil around plants to reduce weed iDg & lawn by the true turf experts.
= growth, erosion and water evaporation. If your 9
THATCH ON THE LAWN? 1awn has been treated with herbicide, use clippings == HOW OFTEN SHOULD | WATER MY LAWN?

only after two mowings.

— ALTERNATIVES T0 GRASS

Consider ground covers such as packysandra,
English Ivy and periwinkle which will grow well in

Durirg the driest period of summer, lawns usually
require one inch of water every five to six days.
Most s put out ome-fourth to onme-third
inch of water per hour. If water runs off the lawn

No, because thatch and grass clippings simply are
not connected. Thatch is caused y the fast growth
of tissues high in lignin suck as roots, rhizomes,
st_olnns, crowns aud tree leaves, nof grass clip-

clppings, which are around 25 pérceat prieis, afe the firs pomered rotary mowers wih catcher af
rapidly. attacked by hacteria and fungi which : mm.,&" The .&";{:E’.,.. ‘of the bagging' device
cauge fast decompoﬁtmn apd'leave fo residue. " reached thie point where non-bagging mowers were

‘GLINDA GARBAH/’
GABS

Leave your, clippings on the lawn and let Nature

‘recyéle them baek into the soil as a natural ferti-
lizer for your lawn.

GLASS
In one day Americans use 126 million glass boftles
and jars. If the glass containers used in ome day
were placed side by side along the center line of a
highway, they would easily reach from one coast
of the United States to the otker.
Glass recyeling saves energy. Recycled glass
melts at lower temperatures than ew raw ma-

terials, thereby conserving heat or energy.
Glass never wears out — it can be recycled
forever.

The average American can save six pounds of
glass in a month.

Il 1@

regular

Glinda has visited numerous Morris County fourth grade classes, examining a
day’s worth of trash generated by her family and bemoaning the fact that

r before one inch is applied, the sprinkler should be i
pings. shaded or filtered light areas. _ i
— WHAT WLL THE CLIPPINGS DO TONY LAWK?  Plan mor buses, lwer beds,rock ardens and cymy. s o, e ter towed o sk o for
They'll fertilize it. The return of grass clippings to Vegetable gardens. best time to water is early morning,
e e T e | — WY OID WE BAGIGRASS N o idanad eer: | |
a imuously, Grass:clippings gre a vale, ¢
able resource containing ditrogen, polassiom, phios+ ~ ° INTHE HRSTPIAOE’ b so%‘ Twlwnbglvgfé‘%l‘mm \
iphorys, and other essential plant natrients. These: Thig custont probably started 140 ago with @ 7 1 U CUTTING P EAVING T

YARD WASTE

Americans throw away 28 million tons of mowed grass,
dead leaves and branches every year — almost 20% of
oar solid waste.

Fallen leaves contain 50-69% of the nutrients that a tree
extracis from the earth By composting them we're
belping the earth replenish itself.
'l\ereanabillionorgnismsinevu:ygmmofcompust.
Recycling an average size family's yard waste can
make about 300400 pounds of finished compast, or

contaminate water supplies.

2. The amount of oil in a single oil change can
contaminate 1 million gallons of water which amounts to
a year supply of water for 50 households,

3. Used motor oil can be re-refined into motor oil again.

HOW CAN | RECYCLE MY USED
MOTOR OIL?
1. Put your used motor oil into a sealable, leakproof container.
2. Take your used motor oil to one of the following:
» A service station in ygt;rsc%rrmunity thgt will accept it,
« A retail store such as rauss or Sears with an i i
ahead of time to find out if the retailer will accept it. oI
« Mobil and Exxon station with signs advertising that they accept used motor oil
from individuals. You may also call Exxon’s toll free number, 1-800-732-1100 to
get the location of the participant nearest to you.,

there’s so much of it! (Assisted by the children, she learns to reduce, reuse

and recycle, and therefore live fairly happily ever after?)

With consumers at the grocery store, Glinda has led environmental
shopping tours during which the participants discover ways to purchase less

and as a result, to throw away less.

WITH THE MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL RECYCLING COORDI-
NATORS, Glinda prepares and distributes an information package called 2
“Glinda Gabs” at quarterly coordinators’ meetings. The purpose of the pack-

age is to inform coordinators about the most up-to-date recyeling education/
promotion/publicity resources which are available.

Glinda attempts to answer questions posed by curious Morris County resi-
dents. She maintains a collection of recycling reference materials (books,
magazines, curricula, audio-visual aids) which are available for use by the
public, and she distributes recycling promotional materials (decals, magnets,
printed matter) upon request.

To gab with Glinda, call (201) 285-8395.

S
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0 AWARDS DINNER

Recycling Specialist Nadine Antebi and Solid Waste Planner Larry Gindoff strike a pose in
front of the ““Morris County Recycles — Awards Dinner”’ banner which is an integral part of
the decor at the annual affair.

The tradition was born in November 1988 with the occurrence of the first Morris County
Recycling Awards Dinner.

During the month of October in each succeeding year, a Recycling Awards Dinner has
been held at which the outstanding recycling achievements of Morris County have been put
under the limelight. 1

A sampling of the awards categories at these festive occasions follows:

Outstanding Municipal Recycling Coordinator
Qutstanding Municipal Recycling Program
Outstanding Corporate Recycling Program
Outstanding Recycling Volunteer
Outstanding Recycling Educator

In addition, those municipalities which have reached or exceeded the state-mandated
recycling goals have been recognized.

Any Daily Record reader who knows of any outstanding achievements in recycling may
submit an awards nomination. Please complete the form which appears below, and send it
by August 1, 1992, to Penny Jones, Recycling Education Specialist, Morris County Municipal
Utilities Authority, P.O. Box 900, Morristown, NJ 07963-0900.

r——-—---—---—_—-___-—_——_—-_-'

(Please type or print.)

1. Name of the i

I, group, etc., balng nominated for an award:

2. Mailing add of the i
Street or P.O. Box
Chy -

3. Name and titie of the p at the ab

1, group, biusi etc.:

State.

Zip Code _

& Telop of the cont:
Aren Code L
5. Nama and tiile of the person submitfing the nomination:

1 pamon:

Street or P.O. Bus =
City e . e State . 7ip Code _
7. Telephone number of the person submitting the naminalion:

9. Date: / {

important: Please attach & d&tailed narrative 8xplaining specifigally how the nominee has
made an outstanding canitibution to recyéling (8.g.. through exténsive source reduction or
procurement of products made with regyeled content, or through Some other especially
innovative recycling prject). Also aliach any supporting docum@ntation such as newsletters
or newspaper clippings

If you have any quéstionsabout completing this form, pléase call Penny Jones at
(201) 285-8395.

HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANAGEMENT
IT'S YOUR RESPONSIBILITY!

DON'T THROW HOUSEHOLD
HAZARDOUS WASTE IN
THE GARBAGE!

DON'T POUR HOUSEHOLD
HAZARDOUS WASTE
DOWN THE DRAIN!

As a way to protect our Environment, Morris County has accepted its responsiblity by
conducting periodic Household Hazardous Waste Ev):sposai Days on which County I
residents can dispose of thair hazardous materials; Free of Charge. i

Now, It is up to you, the residential hazardous waste genarator, to dispose of your ‘
|

hazardous material in an environmentaily sound manner by utilizing the County’s
disposal program as opposed to just throwing it out with tha regular garbage.

THE “DOs” AND “DON'Ts” OF HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE
PESTICIDES:

BATTERIES:

Don't Throw Your Flashiight Batteries
Away. Do save yout Flashiight batterias

Pesticides and Herbicides
should never ba thrown away in

fot & County hazdrdous waste disposal ,5 el tha garbage. i you must

day o, ¥ cispose of thesa items, bring |

Don'l disposa of applisnces with-built-in Ty s them to the County hazardous |
batteries such as rachargabie tools, computans, ciocks e waste disposal program, Never

mix any pesticidas logether and store them in their
original containers for easy identification

USED MOTOR Oii. AND

waiches Or calculators.
Do use rechargabla batieries whanever possibls. For

applications such as lisiening to portable tapedacks or |

radios, rechargabla batteries will save money, the [ -
anvironment and trips 1o the County's hazardous waste L ANTIFREEZE:
dispasal program. | These Wems can be brought 1o the County's

Sealad Laad-Acid Batteries such s
car battenies or the rachargable
batteries used on many camcorders
ara'racyclable and can be brought to
the County Hazardous Waste
program for recycling or thay can ba
recycied through many car battary
dealers. Consult your yeliow pages under "'Baftenes” of
"Automobile Pants™ ta find your closest car baftery

I
It
i.
I
L= I
| aMTi- 1 harardous waste program for recycling
FREEZE| Many gas stations and municipal recycling
y= depots will also accept used motot ol for
= racycling. i I
OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: |
Many other matetials found in and around the homs
contain hazardous matenals &nd should be disposad ‘

through the County hazardous waste disposal program
These Rems may include, cleaners,

recycler solvents, thinpers, peslicides, herbi-
cides, cofrosives, pool chemicals, dark
PAINTS: room chamicals, gasoling, kerosine;

brake fiuld, transmission flnd, stearing
fuid, gils, etc, In general, any item
fabeied WARNING, CAUTION, PDISO-
NOUS, TOXIC, FLAMMABLE, COR-
ROSIVE, REACTIVE, or EXPLOSIVE are
considered hazardous and should be
managed with care

SMOKE DETECTORS:

Smoke Detectors contain a small

Empty paint cans are not considered

hazardous. If your can is empty to

the point where paint doasn't drip out of it when upside-
down it ks should ba put out with the ragular trash for
disposal Do not place the lid back on the
can so your garbage man can easily tell that
the can is amply. I your spray paint can is
ampty 10 the pomt whare no paint comes out
gf the nozzle when prassed, then dispese of
this in the trash

amount of radicactive malerial and
Latex or water-based paints are nol should not be dis 1 the
| classified as hazardous matenals. You're teqguiar trash. The acoepts the
required to dry out any remaining latex paint pnor to smoke de ar disposal at

disposal. To drry out the p
somelhing in it 10 absort
cat itter and lat it harden with
hardaning, stora it out of the reach of
When the

an and place ounty hazardous waste disposal
JE papar o oro n

1

MORRIS COUNTY'S HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS |
WASTE DISPOSAL PROGRAM:

MINIMIZE YOUR HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL:

igh th
— I you sran’l 5
is. Call the M County Office o [
Managemsa vice or briny ) the County's
hazardous waste disposal program w
prafessionals will getarmine If the waste is hazardous

g list of
re dispisa
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